
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 3rd June, 2025 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meetings held on 8th April, 2025 and 22nd April, 2025 
(copies attached). 
 

3. COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 
AND YEAR END 2024/25 – (Pages 9 - 42) 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance and Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ED2501 (copy attached), which sets out performance 
monitoring information in relation to the Council Plan and Risk Register for the fourth 
quarter of 2024/25 and the year end position. 
 

4. NEW NEONATAL CARE POLICY – (Pages 43 - 56) 
(Cllr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PEO2505 (copy attached), which sets out a new Neonatal 
Care Policy for the Council. 
 

5. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S GAMBLING LICENSING STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES – (Pages 57 - 154) 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2509 (copy attached), which sets out proposed changes 
to the Council’s Gambling Licensing Statement of Principles. 
 

6. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2025/26 – (Pages 155 - 156) 
 
To consider Report No. DEM2506 (copy attached), which sets out the appointments 
to the proposed Cabinet Working Groups for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item: 
 
Item Schedule Category 
No. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
8 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 



 
8. ALDERSHOT SKI CENTRE - PROPOSED NEW OPERATIONAL 

ARRANGEMENTS – (Pages 157 - 170) 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. OS2510 (copy attached), which seeks the Cabinet’s 
endorsement of an urgent decision taken by the Leader of the Council in relation to 
the operation of the Alpine Snowsports Centre in Aldershot. 
 
 

----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 48 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th April, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm and concluded on Monday 14th April, 2025, following an adjournment. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council (present on 8th April only) 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder (present on 8th April only) 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Julie Hall, Sophie 
Porter (absent on 14th April only and Gareth Williams (absent on 14th April only). 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 1st May, 2025. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, the following 
declaration of interest was made:   
 
Item 
No. 

Member Interest Reason 

    
82 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Sophie 
Porter 

Non-registrable NHS employee – Code of Conduct 
Appendix B, paras 8 and 9 applied. 
Accordingly, Cllr Porter remained in the 
meeting held on 8th April and 
participated in the discussion. Cllr 
Porter was absent when the meeting 
was reconvened on 14th April. 
 

82 Cllr Gareth 
Williams 

Non-registrable Director of Rushmoor Housing Limited 
– dispensation granted by CGAS 
Committee on 27th May, 2021 so Cllr 
Williams remained in the meeting 
during this item, participated in the 
discussion and took part in the voting 
process. 
 

 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 49 - 
 

80. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 11th March, 2025 and 20th 
March, 2025 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
82  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
82. UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT – APPROACH TO DISPOSAL OF RESIDENTIAL 

APARTMENTS (SEACOLE PLACE AND BURTON HOUSE) – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2502, which set out options  for the 
disposal of 82 residential units contained within the Union Yard scheme in Aldershot 
town centre. 
 
Members were informed that a Cabinet report in July, 2021 had set out an ‘exit 
strategy’ for the different components of the scheme. It was agreed at that time that 
the 82 apartments for private rent would be subject to disposal on completion to the 
Council’s Housing Company, Rushmoor Homes Limited (RHL). Members heard that 
the scheme had now reached practical completion, with all elements having been 
handed over to the Council following an opening event in March, 2025.  
 
The Chairman brought the Cabinet’s attention to the draft minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 27th March, 2025 and Members 
considered the comments contained therein. 
 
The Cabinet considered and discussed the risks of each option, as set out in the 
updated risk table, and decided that Option 1, disposal to RHL, now demonstrated a 
significant short-term risk to the Council’s revenue account that meant that this 
option was the least favourable in terms of short-term financial risk. The Cabinet 
therefo
[...]
dential apartments in line with the approach 
set out for Option 4(a), subject to any further due diligence and any further 
valuations considered necessary by the Corporate Manager – Legal Services 
or Executive Head of Finance; and  

 
(iii) the disposal would also be subject to revised Heads of Terms, enabling local 

people on the Council’s housing waiting list who were employed by the local 
hospital to be eligible for housing within the development. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.09pm on Monday 14th April, 2025. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 4



- 52 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd April, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
  

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Deputy Leader of the Council  
(Cllr Sophie Porter) and Cllr A.H. Crawford  
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 5th May, 2025. 
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

84. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2025/26 – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2507, which set out a Council Delivery Plan 
for 2025/26.  
 
Members were informed that the plan set out the Council’s priorities and the key 
projects and activities that the Council would undertake over the following year to 
contribute to delivering the new strategic priorities. The plan was structured across 
five themes: 
 

 Skills, Economy and Regeneration 

 Homes for All: Quality Living, Affordable Housing 

 Community and Wellbeing: Active Lives, Healthier and Stronger Communities 

 Pride in Place: Clean, Safe and Vibrant Neighbourhoods 

 The Future and Financial Sustainability 
 

It was explained that there were two amendments to the version of the plan that had 
been published with the agenda pack; firstly that the first theme, as listed above, 
would now read ‘Skills, Economy and Regeneration’ instead of ‘Skills, Economy and 
Business’ and secondly, that ‘Supporting the priorities of the Armed Forces 
Champion to deliver activities for the Armed Forces Community’ would be added 
under the community and cultural activity priority.  
 

Pack Page 5



- 53 - 
 

In discussing this matter, the Cabinet was pleased that the Council Delivery Plan 
now reflected the current administration’s priorities and would provide a solid base 
from which the Council would be able to take on the significant challenges it would 
face over the following years, including achieving financial sustainability, local 
government reorganisation and devolution. It was confirmed that, in future, annual 
delivery plans would be brought forward each year.  
  
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Council Delivery Plan 2025/26, 

as set out in Report No. ACE2507 and amended as above, be approved;  
 

(ii) RESOLVED that, following the decision to include Hampshire in the priority 
programme for devolution, the refreshed priorities, as set out in the Report, be 
approved; and 
 

(iii) RESOLVED that a commitment to produce annual Delivery Plans over the 
following three years be approved. 

 
85. UPDATED PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY AND ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE 

POLICY – 
(Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PEO2504, which set out changes to the 
Council’s Pension Discretions Policy and Organisational Change Policy. 
 
Members were informed that the new Pension Discretions Policy would reflect 
additional discretions that had been introduced since the policy had been last 
updated in August 2010. The Council’s Organisational Change Policy had been 
reviewed at the same time and it had been identified that the clause outlining the 
process for the protection of pension benefits was no longer valid and should be 
removed. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the adoption of the updated Pension Discretions Policy, as set out in Appendix 

A of Report No. PEO2504, be approved; and 
 
(ii) the deletion of the clause regarding the process for the protection of pension 

benefits in the Organisational Change Policy, as set out in Appendix B of the 
Report, be approved. 

 
86. FIXED PENALTY NOTICE FINES – 

(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2507, which set out proposed amendments 
to the level of fines applicable for the various fixed penalty notice offences where the 
level of fine was discretionary.  

 
Members were informed that included in the changes was an increase in the fine in 
respect of fly-tipping from a maximum of £400 to a maximum of £1,000. Members 

Pack Page 6



- 54 - 
 

felt that this would represent a much more effective deterrent against fly-tipping. The 
full list of proposed changes was set out in Appendix 1 of the Report. The Cabinet 
requested that the new fees should be widely publicised to maximise the effect as a 
deterrent.  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the amendments to the level of fines, as set out in 
Report No. OS2507, be approved, to take effect from 1st May, 2025. 
 

87. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
88  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
88. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - APPROACH TO CURRENT AND FUTURE 

PROVISION – 
(Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PG2510, which set out the Council’s 
current and proposed future approaches to the provision of temporary 
accommodation. 
 
Members were reminded that local housing authorities had a duty to secure 
accommodation for unintentionally homeless households in priority need under Part 
7 of the Housing Act 1996. The Council  currently maintained a number of units of 
temporary accommodation across the Borough and also used Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation when required. The Report set out a number of proposals in relation 
to the future provision of this accommodation and the reasons for the changes. 
 
The Cabinet expressed support for the proposed approach, particularly in respect of 
the extension of the use of providers that were proven in the delivery of this 
specialised service. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the approach for entering into a short-term contract until December, 2026 for 

the provision of supported accommodation at the named property, as set out 
in Exempt Report No. PG2510, be approved; and 

 
(ii) the approach for securing appropriate temporary accommodation to meet 

future need, as set out in the Exempt Report, be approved. 

Pack Page 7



- 55 - 
 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 8



CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR JULES CROSSLEY 
POLICY, PERFORMANCE & SUSTAINABILITY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
3 JUNE 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO. ED2501 

 
COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 

AND YEAR END 2024/25 
 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the performance monitoring information for the Council Plan 
and key service measures for the fourth quarter and end of year of 2024/25. This 
includes key projects and activities from the Council Plan and key service 
indicators/measures used by the Council to monitor how the Council runs. 
 
Factors that could impact on the Council’s wider operations and the future 
delivery of the Council’s key priorities have been identified in the Council’s Risk 
Register. A summary of the significant changes, including details of any new 
risks and those that have seen a significant change in the risk gap (the gap 
between residual and target risk scores) is provided for discussion.  
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 

i) note the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and the 
latest performance information in relation to council services  

ii) consider the changes highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register as 
set out in sections 4.4. – 4.7 of this report. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. Performance management is a tool to drive improvement across the 

Council.  
 

1.2. Effective performance management:  
 
 helps to ensure that the Council is achieving what it set out to do and 

giving good value for money – without measuring results it is difficult to 
tell success from failure  

 it enables the understanding of “how the Council is doing”  
 helps to identify success (so that it can be rewarded and learnt from) and 

to identify failure (so that it can be corrected and learnt from)  
 is linked to good decision making - using information about how things 

are now to help make decisions about how to make them better  
 helps to ensure decisions have been carried through  
 is at the heart of good management  

Pack Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



1.3  Annex A of this report sets out performance monitoring information for the 
Council Plan and Annex B sets out the Risk Register as at March 2025. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The Co
[...]
. A new budget management finance 
system module has been implemented to support the process. Training and 
support provided to all budget managers. Financial forecast is reviewed by 
Head of Finance prior to publication.

6 Medium ↔

Finance team capacity and skills are currently under review. Prioritisation of 
financial management focus based upon risk assessment and materiality of 
numbers i.e. focus on high value aspects and most likely to go off track.

Clarity and transparency of reporting being improved.

Integrity of forecasts being reviewed ensuring correlation to assumptions in 
the budget, history of variances  and experience in the current external 
environment.  

4 Medium ↔

Changing priorities and 
outcomes from either RDP 
partner

Karen 
Edwards

ES
Redacted. Full remediation plan in place – details are not included in this 
register due to their sensitive nature.

12 High ↔ Redacted. Full remediation plan in place – details are not included in this 
register due to their sensitive nature.

6 Medium ↔ Redacted. Full remediation plan in place – details are not included in this 
register due to their sensitive nature.

1 Low ↔

P
ack P

age 42



  

CABINET 
3rd June 2025 
 

COUNCILLOR ALEX CRAWFORD 
FINANCE & RESOURCES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
KEY DECISION:  NO 
 

 
REPORT NO. PEO2505 

 
NEW NEONATAL CARE POLICY (INCLUDED IN THE SPECIAL LEAVE 

POLICIES) 
 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report seeks Cabinet’s approval for the implementation of a new Neonatal Care 
Policy within the Special Leave Policies. This reflects a recent legislative change, 
introducing the Neonatal Care (Leave and Pay) Act 2023, that came into effect on the 
6 April 2025.  
 
This new law introduced the right for parents to have additional time off to be with a 
baby who is receiving neonatal care.  
 
It is recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed New Neonatal Care Policy as 
included in the Special Leave Policies as set out at Appendix A of the report.  
 

 
[...]
ompliance with any relevant industry code of practice / guidance 

e.g. British Amusement & Catering Trades Association (BACTA); 
and 

 
(h) any other matter that may be prescribed or specified from time to 

time. 
 
29.13. Although the licensing authority cannot generally attach conditions to 

such permits of its own making, it may, where appropriate, grant the 
application subject to: 

 
(a) a smaller number of machine(s) than that applied for; 
 
(b) a different category of machine(s) than that applied for; and  
 
(c) the mandatory condition that the holder of the permit follows any 

code of practice issued by the Gambling Commission about the 
location and operation of such machines. 

 
-oOo- 

 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 154



 
 
 
 
CABINET  
 

 
CORPORATE MANAGER – DEMOCRACY 

 
3RD JUNE 2025 
 

REPORT NO. DEM2506 

 
APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2025/26 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet to consider appointing the proposed Cabinet Working Groups for 2025/26 as 
set out below.  
 
Following the Cabinet’s consideration, the Corporate Manager – Democracy, in 
consultation with Group Leaders, to finalise the named appointments to Groups as 
required.  
 
 
 

WORKING GROUP 
 

PROPOSED MEMBERSHIP 2025/26 
 

 
Strategic Housing and Local 
Plan 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Local Plan 
(Cllr Keith Dibble)  
 
Chairman of Development Management Committee 
(Cllr Gaynor Austin)  
 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Policy and Project 
Advisory Board (Cllr Abe Allen) 
 
Plus 1 Labour Member 
 
2 Conservative Members 
 
1 Liberal Democrat Member 
 

 
Union Yard Project Board 
 
 
 
 

 
2 Labour Members:  

 Leader or Finance Portfolio Holder 
 Economy, Skills and Regeneration Portfolio Holder  

 
2 Conservative Members: 
Proposed for continuity of membership:  

 Cllr Martin Tennant 
 Cllr Paul Taylor 

 
 
 

Pack Page 155

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 
WORKING GROUP 

 
PROPOSED MEMBERSHIP 2025/26 

 
 
Member Development Group 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Member 
Development (Cllr Sophie Porter) 
 
Plus 3 Labour Members 
 
2 Conservative Members 
 
1 Liberal Democrat Member 
 
(One Executive Director) 
 

 
Financial Recovery Working 
Group  
 
 

 
Chair of CGAS – Cllr Bill O’Donovan 
 
Vice-Chair of CGAS – Cllr Rhian Jones 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources – Cllr Alex 
Crawford 
 
Plus one Labour Member – Cllr Tom Day 
 
2 Conservative Members 
 
1 Liberal Democrat Member  
 

 
SERCO  
Waste Contract Extension 
 
To oversee the extension 
negotiations 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder: 

 Cllr Christine Guinness 
 

Cabinet Champion for Pride in Place 
 Cllr Lisa Greenway  

 
One Labour Member 

 Cllr Clive Grattan  
 

One Conservative Member 
 Cllr Martin Tennant 

 
One Lib Dem Member 

 Cllr Leola Card 
 

 
Pathways to Work 
 
 

 
Portfolio Holder for Policy, Performance & Sustainability 
(Cllr Jules Crossley)  
Plus cross-party group of members 

 
 
It is not proposed to reappoint to the Capital Projects & Property Advisory Group and 
the Farnborough Leisure and Cultural Hub Project Board for 2025/26.  

Pack Page 156



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 157

AGENDA ITEM No. 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE AND YEAR END 2024/25
	Council Plan monitoring - Annex A.pdf
	Key
	Council Plan projects and activities
	Service measures and indicators

	Leader
	Corporate
	Communications
	Website
	Council Plan Performance
	Economy & Skills

	Comment
	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Council Plan activities/projects
	Housing & Planning
	Council Plan Performance
	Housing services
	Strategic Housing
	Planning

	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Comment
	Council Plan activities/projects
	Healthy Communities & Active Lives
	Council Plan Performance
	Princes Hall
	Community development
	Council Plan Performance
	Crematorium
	Place protection

	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Comment
	Council Plan activities/projects
	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Comment
	Council Plan activities/projects
	This quarter Q4
	Last quarter Q3
	Comment
	Council Plan activities/projects
	Clean streets
	Waste and contracts
	Customer Services
	Finance
	People

	Policy, Performance & Sustainability
	Council Plan Performance
	Sustainability
	Corporate


	Blank Page

	4 NEW NEONATAL CARE POLICY
	5 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S GAMBLING LICENSING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
	6 APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2025/26
	8 ALDERSHOT SKI CENTRE - PROPOSED NEW OPERATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd June, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Christine Guinness. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 16th June, 2025. 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 

 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

2. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 8th April, 2025 and 22nd April, 
2025 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. COUNCIL PLAN, PERFORMANCE AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE 
AND YEAR END 2024/25 – 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance and Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ED2501, which set out the performance monitoring 
information for the Council Plan and key service measures for the fourth quarter and 
end of year of 2024/25. Members were informed that key projects and activities from 
the Council Plan and key service indicators and measures used by the Council to 
monitor how the Council runs were included in the Report. The Cabinet heard that 
the Council’s Corporate Risk Register identified factors that could impact on the 
Council’s wider operations and the future delivery of the Council’s key priorities. A 
summary of those risks that had become issues, new risks and those risks that had 
seen a siginicant change in the risk gap was provided in the report for discussion. 
 
In discussing the Report, Members were satisfied that the amended format of the 
document had continued to help Portfolio Holders to better track performance within 
their areas of responsibility and provided a more balanced and transparent view of 
the Council’s activities. 
 



- 2 - 
 

The Cabinet NOTED 
 
(i) the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and the latest 

perfomance information in relation to Council services, as set out in Report 
No. ED2501; and 

 
(ii) the changes highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register, as set out in 

paragraphs 4.4 – 4.7 of the Report. 
 

4. NEW NEONATAL CARE POLICY – 
(Cllr Alex Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PEO2505, which set out a new Neonatal Care 
Policy within the Council’s Special Leave Policies. 
 
Members were informed that the new policy reflected a recent legislative change 
brought about by the Neonatal Care (Leave and Pay) Act 2023, that had come into 
effect on 6th April, 2025. The new law had introduced the right for parents to have 
additional time off to be with a baby who was receiving neonatal care. 
 
In discussing this, Members expressed their strong support for the introduction of 
this new policy and the exercising of discretionary powers to support staff in this 
situation as extensively as possible. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Neonatal Care Policy, as set out 
in Appendix A of Report No. PEO2505, be approved. 
 

5. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S GAMBLING LICENSING STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES – 
(Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2509, which set out changes to the Council’s 
Gambling Licensing Statement of Principles. 
 
It was advised that a review of the Statement of Principles had been carried out in 
light of changes to legislation and guidance and that a public consultation exercise 
had been carried out, as required by the legislation. Comments received as a result 
of the exercise had been considered and, where appropriate, amendments had been 
made to the proposed Statement of Principles. 
 
In discussing the proposed changes, a query was raised as to whether comments 
made by the Police should be considered in respect of any of the licensing objectives 
and not just one licensing objective, as was indicated in the proposed change of 
wording at paragraph 2.12. It was agreed that this would be investigated and that 
any minor changes of this nature would be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Operations, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.   
 
The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the proposed Gambling 
Licensing Statement of Principles, as set out in Appendix C of Report No. OS2509, 
be approved, subject to any minor amendments being agreed by the Executive Head 



- 3 - 
 

of Operations, in consultation with the Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services 
Portfolio Holder. 
 

6. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2025/26 – 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the following Cabinet Working Groups be appointed for the 2025/26 Municipal 

Year based on the memberships as set out below: 
 

(1) Strategic Housing and Local Plan Working Group 
  

Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Local Plan  
(Cllr Keith Dibble)  

 

  
Chairman of Development Management Committee  
(Cllr Gaynor Austin)  

 

  
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board  
(Cllr Abe Allen)  

 

  
One Labour Member 
(Cllr Jules Crossley) 

 

  
Two Conservative Members 
(Cllrs Sue Carter and S.J. Masterson) 

 

  
One Liberal Democrat Member 
(Cllr C.W. Card) 
 
One vacancy 

 

  
(2) Union Yard Project Board 
  

Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder   
(Cllr A.H. Crawford)  

 
Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder  
(Cllr Julie Hall) 

 

  
Two Conservative Members  
(Cllrs P.G. Taylor and M.J. Tennant)  

 

  

(3) Member Development Group 
  

Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Member development    
(Cllr Sophie Porter) 

 
 

Three Labour Members 
(Cllrs Thomas Day, Bill O’Donovan and Sarah Spall)  

 



- 4 - 
 

  
Two Conservative Members 
(Cllrs Sue Carter and Peace Essien Igodifo) 
 
 
One Liberal Democrat Member 
(Cllr C.W. Card) 

 

  
(4)    Financial Recovery Working Group 
  

Chairman of Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee  
(Cllr Bill O’Donovan) 

 

  
Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder   
(Cllr A.H. Crawford) 
 

 

Two Labour Members 
(Cllr Thomas Day + one vacancy) 

 

  
Two Conservative Members 
(Cllrs A.H. Gani and S.Trussler) 

 

  
One Liberal Democrat Member 
(Cllr C.W. Card) 

 

 
(5) SERCO Waste Contract Extension Group 
 

Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
(Cllr Christine Guinness) 
 
Cabinet Champion for Pride in Place 
(Cllr Lisa Greenway) 
 
One Labour Member 
(Cllr C.P. Grattan) 
 
One Conservative Member 
(Cllr M.J. Tennant) 
 
One Liberal Democrat Member 
(Cllr Leola Card) 

 
(6) Pathways to Work Working Group 
  

Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder  
(Cllr Jules Crossley) 

 

  
Two Labour Members   
(Cllrs Thomas Day and Ivan Whitmee) 

 
 



- 5 - 
 

One Conservative Member  
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) 
 
 

 

One Liberal Democrat Member  
(Cllr T.W. Mitchell)  

 
(ii) the Corporate Manager - Democracy, in consultation with Group Leaders, be 

authorised to finalise the appointments to the Groups as required. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
8  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
8. ALDERSHOT SKI CENTRE - PROPOSED NEW OPERATIONAL 

ARRANGEMENTS – 
(Cllr Sophie Porter, Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Exempt Report No. OS2510, which set out urgent action that 
had been taken to allow the Aldershot Ski Centre to reopen following the failure of 
the previous operator. 
 
Members were informed that the Centre had been closed since 2nd April, 2025. 
Since that time, the Council had been assessing its options for the facility, including 
bringing the operation in-house, contracting a new operator or closing the Centre. 
Following engagement with the Council’s incumbent leisure operator, Places Leisure, 
a temporary arrangement had been proposed to enable the centre to reopen, also 
providing a period to consider more permanent arrangements. It was explained that 
the decisions set out in the Exempt Report had been urgent in nature due to the 
imperative to reopen the facility as soon as possible, to retain the staff and to 
maintain access to necessary booking systems and had been taken in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, in accordance with the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules within the Constitution and would be considered, for the reasons of 
urgency, to be exempt from the call-in process. 
 
In discussing the Report, Members expressed satisfaction that the facility had been 
well used since reopening. 
 



- 6 - 
 

The Cabinet ENDORSED the urgent decisions to 
 
(i) terminate the contract with Active Nation for the operation of the Alpine 

Snowsports Centre due to a material breach of contract by the contractors, as 
set out in Exempt Report No. OS2510; 

 
(ii) reopen the facility through a temporary contract to enable a full options 

appraisal to be brought forward; 
 
(iii) enter into an interim contract for up to twelve months and financial 

arrangements with Places Leisure for the operation of the Alpine Snowsports 
Centre on the basis set out in the Exempt Report, in order that the facility 
reopened as soon as possible; 

 
(iv) accept the financial implications outlined in Section 4 of the Exempt Report 

and resultant impacts on budget; 
 
(v) accept the risks in Section 4 of the Exempt Report on the basis of the Council 

not holding all of the relevant information from Active Nation relating to 
financial, health and safety and employee matters; and 

 
(vi) approve the budget provision set out in the Exempt Report, funded from the 

Stability and Resilience Reserve, to support the decision to reopen the facility. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.52 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


